
BEFORE THE TEXAS!BOARD OF NURSING

In the Matter of

Vocational Nurse License Number 130384

issued to PATRICIA HOLLOWAY KOVAR

ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

accepted the voluntary surrender ofVocational Nurse License Number 130384, issued to PATRICIA

HOLLOWAY KOVAR,hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance

with Section 301. 453( c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent is currently holds licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas,
which is currently in delinquent status.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.

3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College, Port Lavaca,
Texas on August 23, 1990.  Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on November 28, 1990.

4. Respondent' s vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

5. On or about October 18, 2012, Respondept was issued the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, through an Agreed Oder by the Board.  A copy of the Finding of Fact,
Conclusions ofLaw and Order dated October 18, 2012, is attached and incorporated herein

by reference as part of this Order.
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6. On or about September 9, 2014, Respor s ent was issued the sanction of a REPRIMAND

WITH STIPULATIONS, through an Agri ed Order by the Board. A copy of the Finding of
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order date September 9, 2014, is attached and incorporated

herein by reference as part of this Order.

7. On or about October 24, 2014, Responde t failed to comply with the Order of WARNING
WITH STIPULATIONS, issued to her on September 9, 2014, by the Texas Board of
Nursing. Non-compliance is the result o i Respondent' s failure to comply with Stipulation
Number One ( 1) of the Order which state., in pertinent part:

1) " RESPONDENT SHALL pa a monetary fine in the amount of Five hundred
500) dollars. RESPONDENT S LL pay this fine within forty-five( 45) days of

entry of this Order..."

8. Formal Charges were filed on April 13, 2115.

9. Formal Charges were mailed to Respond; nt on April 17, 2015.

10.      On June 15, 2015, the Board received a otarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursi g in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized
statement, dated June 11, 2015, is attaches and incorporated herein by reference as part of
this Order.

CONCLUSI•   S OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sec lions 301. 451- 301. 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2.       Notice was served in accordance with la  .

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s)  of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
217. 12( 11)( B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301. 452(b)( 1)&( 10), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary a tion against Vocational Nurse License Number
130384, heretofore issued to PATRICIA I OLLOWAY KOVAR, including revocation of
Respondent's license( s) to practice nursin,: in the State of Texas.

5.       Under Section 301. 453( c), Texas Occup. ions Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.
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6. Under Section 301. 453( d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement ofthis license will be controlled by Section 301. 453( d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213. 26-. 29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational

Nurse License Number 130384, heretofore issued N o PATRICIA HOLLOWAY KOVAR, to practice

nursing in the State ofTexas, is/ are accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board

ofNursing.  In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title of vocational
nurse or the abbreviation LVN or wear any insignia identifying herself as a
vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a/ an vocational nurse during the period in
which the license/ s is/are surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one( 1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent' s nurse licensure compact privileges, ifany, to practice nursing in the State ofTexas.

Effective this 16th day of June, 2015.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

By:
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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All-purpose Acknowledgment

STATE OF77-- COUNTY OF___   Cn----___._.-- -----.----...-

On   <)       e.-  t 1 i 901. S before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public

in and for said State, personally appeared

C) personally known to me - OR-     roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence! to be the person( s)

whose name( s) is/ are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/ she/ they
executed the same in his/ her/ their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/ her/ their signature( s) on the
instrument the person( s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.       
000 Ptlate,   

LYNDSEYWALTERS

0
NOTARY PUBUC

si.•. t re STATE IGn*++?

lak `   
4/ 4' J oF    MY COMM. E?(P.49117
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ommission expires:



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

W
r.

In the Matter of AGREED.

Vocational Nurse License Number 130384

issued to PATRICIA HOLLOWAY KOVAR ORDER
A0.

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board

considered the matter of PATRICIA HOLLOWAY KOVAR, Vocational Nurse License Number

130384, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Informationreceived by the Board produced evidence thatRespondent maybe subject

to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)( 1) & ( 10) and 301. 453, Texas Occupations Code.

Respondentwaived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed

to the'entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director,

on June 25, 2014, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1;,      Prior to the institution ofAgency proceedings, notice ofthe matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license( s).

2,   ,   Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3.       Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
delinquent status.

411 r1.  Respondent received Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Victoria College- Port Lavaca
Extension, Port Lavaca, Texas, on August 23, 1990. Respondent was licensed to practice

vocational nursing in the State of Texas on November 28, 1990.

5.       Respondent's nursing employment histdry includes:

1990- 1991 LVN mortal Medical Center

P Lavaca, Texas
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history( continued):

1991 - 1993 LVN De Tar Hospital

Port Lavaca, Texas

1993 - 1997 LVN Hospice of South Texas

Victoria, Texas

1998 - 1999 Not employed in nursing

2000- 2002 LVN Port LavacaNursing and Rehab
Port Lavaca, Texas

2002- 2003 LVN Homestyle Dome Health
Corpus Christi, Texas

2004- 07/09 Not employed in.nursing

08/ 09- 08/ 10 LVN•    Private Duty
Port Lavaca, Texas

12/ 10- 02/ 12 LVN Palacios Healthcare

Palacios, Texas

02/ 11 - 03/ 11 LVN Matagorda House

Bay City, Texas

03/ 12- 08/ 13 Unknown

09/ 13 - 10/ 13 LVN Trucare Living Center
Columbus, Texas

11/ 13 - Present Not employed in nursing

6.       On or about October 18, 2012, Respondent was issued the sanction of WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions ofLaw, and Agreed Orderdated October 18, 2012, is attached and incorporated,
by reference, as part of this Order.

7.       At the time ofthe initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse
with Trucare Living Center, Columbus, Texas, and had been in this position forone( 1) day.
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8.       On or about September 5, 2013, while employed as a licensed vocational nurse with Trucare

Living Center, Columbus, Texas, Respondent was noncompliant with the Agreed Order
issued by the Texas Board ofNursing on October 18, 2012, in that she failed to notify her
employer of the Order prior to accepting an offer ofemployment. StipulationNumber Three
3) of the Order dated October 18, 2012, reads:      

RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board
and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license.  RESPONDENT SHALL present a

complete copy ofthis Order and all Proposals for Decision issued bythe Administrative Law
Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment."

9.       On or about October 19, 2013, while employed as a licensed vocational nurse with Trucare

Living Center, Columbus, Texas, Respondent was noncompliant with the Agreed Order
issued bythe Texas Board ofNursing on October 18, 2012, in that she failed to complete a
course in Texas nursingjurisprudence and ethics. Stipulation Number One( 1) ofthe Order
dated October 18, 2012, reads:

RESPONDENT SHALL, within one( 1) year ofentry ofthis Order, successfully complete
a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics."

10.     On or about October 19, 2013, while employed as a licensed vocational nurse with Trucare

Living Center, Columbus, Texas, Respondent was noncompliant with the Agreed Order
issued by the Texas Board ofNursing on October 18, 2012, in that she failed to complete a
course in Texas nursingjurisprudence and ethics. StipulationNumber Two( 2) ofthe Order
dated October 18, 2012, reads:

t).       " RESPONDENT SHALL, within one( 1) year ofentry of this Order, successfully complete
the course ' Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,' ..."

11.     Respondent disputes the conduct outlined in Finding ofFact Number Eight( 8). Regarding
the conduct outlined in Findings ofFactNumbers Nine( 9) and Ten( 10), Respondent wishes

to keep her nursing license and complete the requirements of her order having financial
support and transportation at this time.

12.     The Board fmds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

13.     Formal Charges were filed on May 14, 2014.

14.     Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on May 21, 2014.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.       Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301. 451- 301. 555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2.       Notice was served in accordance with law.

3.       The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEx. ADMIN. CODE
217. 12( 11)( B).

4.       The evidence received is sufficient caul pursuant to Section 301. 452(b)( 1)&( 10), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
130384, heretofore issued to PATRICIA HOLLOWAY KOVAR, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nurs:ng in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS, AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the

Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§ 301. 001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations

Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEx. ADMIN. CODE§ 211. 1 et seq. and this

Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, whileunder the terms ofthis:Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in

the State of Texas.   

i.I. 1 .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, ifany, to practice nursing in the State ofTexas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State ofTexas pursuant to a nurse
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licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board ofNursing and the

Board ofNursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

1)  RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

dollars($ 500.00).` RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five( 45) days ofentry ofthis

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board ofNursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

2) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on October 18, 2012, is still

in effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms ofthat

Order within six( 6) months from the date of this Order.     

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENTS license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel.  I have reviewed this Order.  I neither admit nor deny the

violation(s) alleged herein.   By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter.  I waive judicial review of this Order.  I understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and

a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions ofthis

Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State ofTexas, as a consequence ofmy noncompliance.

z .
41

Signed the// day of Art . .    20

ei,
4W .,,,,,.

i i 4 e Le.......   _id t e....„    ,       4,4,,,
PATRICIA HOLLOWAY KOV. '   * 1*  6° NMI'

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
1444-

day of V0,14- 20 H  .
SEAL D)10.       fC4A.11A4-4A.,

DEBRA STROTHMAN
Notary Public in and for the State of-1101.40

4

k
44, ' Notary Public

4     ' P    .       STATE OF TEXAS

N4.0-7,   My Comm, Exp. 04-21- 2018 t
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _ 14th day ofAugust, 2014, by

PATRICIA HOLLOWAY KOVAR, Vocational Nurse License Number 130384, and said Order is

final.

Effective this 9th day of September, 20 14.

e;  '-it0;74oal

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
moo

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 130384 § AGREED

issued to PATRICIA HOLLOWAY KOVAR ORDER.
a•s e

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,  [.      e
fl

considered the matter of PATRICIA HOLLOWAY KOVAR, Vocational Nurse License Number t

130384, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section301,452(b)( 9)&( 10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation

by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry ofthis Order offered

on March 29, 2012, by Katherine.A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to

ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.       Priorto the institutionofAgencyproceedings, notice ofthe matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an•opportuiiity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2.       Respondent waivedrepresentation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3:      Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State ofTexas.

4'      Respondent received a Certificate in Voc ationalNursing fromVictoria College Port Lavaca
Extension, Port Lavaca, Texas, on August 23, 1990. Respondent was licensed to practice'

professional nursing in the State ofTexas on November 28, 1990.

5.       Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

1990- 1991 LVN Memorial Medical Center

Port Lavaca, TX
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history( continued):

1991 - 1993 LVN De Tar Hospital

Port Lavaca, TX

1993- 1997 LVN Hospice of South Texas
Victoria, TX

1998 - 1999 Not employed in nursing

2000 - 2002 LVN Port Lavaca Nursing and Rehab
Port Lavaca, TX

2002- 2003 LVN Homestyle Home Health
Corpus Christi, TX

2004- 2007 Not employed in nursing

2008 2009 LVN Private Duty

02//11 03/ 11 LVN Matagorda House

Bay City,TX

4111 - present Unknown

6.      • At the time ofthe initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse

withMatagordaHouse Healthcare Center, Bay City,Texas, and had been in this positionfor
approximately one( 1) month. 

7.       On or about March 11, 2011, while employed as a Licensed Vocational' Nurse with

Matagorda House Healthcare Center* Bay City,. Texas,' Respondent engaged in the
intemperate use ofMethadone in that she submitted a specimen for a random drug screen
which resulted positive for Methadone. Possession of Methadone without a lawful
prescription is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health& Safety Code( Controlled
Substances Act). The use ofMethadone by a Licensed Vocational Nurse, while subject to
call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes
in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, therebyplacing the
patient in potential danger.
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8.       In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven( 7), Respondent admits taking her husband's
Methadone for pain that she was experiencing in her right shoulder which was not relieved
by the medication she was prescribed by her doctor. Respondent states she was prescribed
Methadone by her doctor after this incident. Additionally, Respondent expresses regret in    •
making the decision to take medication which was not prescribed to her at the time.

9.      On or about October 19, 2011, Respondent underwent a chemical dependency evaluation,
which was administered by Troy Martinez, Psy.D., Corpus Christi, Texas. Dr. Martinez
suggests Respondent undergo necessary medical testing to determine any other underlying
medical condition that might perhaps account for the need for such potent drugs she

otherwise attributes to arthritis or a torn rotator.cuff.Additionally, Dr. Martinez states given
thepresence ofdepression combined withnumerous emotional hardships suffered across the
past several years ofher life,Respondent may be acutely vulnerable toward taking a narcotic
for secondary, psychological/ emotional purposes. Dr. Martinez recommends Respondent
consider adding an antidepressant medication to her current regimen to address depressive
symptoms and consider individual psychotherapy to address the numerous losses inher life,
ongoing psychosocial stress, and the possibility of the re-emergence ofpast loss issues. Dr.

Martinez recommends Respondent would be better served by psychotherapy and/or
psychotropic medication and drug awareness education.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1:       Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301, 451- 301. 555; the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2.      Notice was served in accordance with Law.

3.       The evidence received is sufficient to prove violationofSection 301. 452(b)(9)&( 10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. AMEN, CODE§ 217. 12(10)( A)&(D)&( 11)( B).

4.       The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301. 452(b), TexasOccupations
Code,' to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 130384,
heretofore issued to PATRICIA HOLLOWAY KOVAR,  including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State ofTexas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT—SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALLcomply inall respects withthe NursingPractice Act;

Texas Occupations Code,§§ 301. 001 etseq., theRules and Regulations Relatingto Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§ 211. 1 et seq., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under theterms ofthis Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in

the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, ifany, to practice nursing in the State ofTexas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State ofTexas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege withoutthe written permission of theTexas Board ofNursing and the

Board ofNursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that

1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one( 1) year of entry ofthis Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

approval ofthe course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall' be a minimum of six (6) hours in

Iength.   The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

130384: 113 4-      cio
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documentation ofcare, principles ofnursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction PoliCies regarding; Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and Falsification.   Courses focusing an malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, ifany, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses mar befoundat thefollowingBoardwebsite address:

htlix// www;bon.texas.goyldisciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html.    

2) RESPONDENT SHALL,witain one( 1) year ofentry ofthis Order, successfully

Complete the course  " Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills," a 3. 6 contact hour online program

provided by theNational Council ofState Boards ofNursing( NCSBN) LearningExtension. In order

tOceceive credit for completion ofthis program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing

education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of

Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

i!1, ilisite address: http:/lwww.bon.texas.govidiseglinaryaction/stipscourses;html.  

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A'

NURSE IN'1'HE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT

CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH. SETTING A MINIMUM OF
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SIXTY-FOUR( 64) HOURS PER MONTH L NDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS

FOR ONE ( 1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT.  THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION

PERIOD WILLBE EXTENDED UNTILSUCH TWELVE( 12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.

PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE

THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE ( RN) OR•A VOCATIONAL NURSE ( LVN)

LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each presentemployer in nursing ofthis Order of

the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENTS license.  RESPONDENT SHALL present a

complete copy ofthis Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,

ifany, to each present employer within five( 5) days ofreceipt ofthis Order. RESPONDENT SHALL

notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the• stipulations on

RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all

Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, ifany, to each future employer prior

to`accepting an offer ofemployment.

4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer innursing to submit the

Notification ofEmployment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten ( 10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification ofEmployment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the

Board, to the Board's office within five( 5) days of employment as a nurse.

130384: 113 6-      cio
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5) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a

Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed

Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises.  The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same

unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide

assistance and intervention ifnecessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum oftwo( 2) years

experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working.

RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s).

RESPONDENT SHALLNOT be employedby anurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency,    •

hospice, or home health agency.  RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for

services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

A. a,     6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employerto submit, on formsprovided to

the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing.

These reportsshall be completed by the nurse who supervises theRESPONDENT. These reports shall

peisubmitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three.(3). month

Period for one( 1) year ofemployment as a nurse.       

E.:     7) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption ofalcohol,Nubain, Stadol,

Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/ or the use ofcontrolled substances, exceptas prescribed

by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. Ifprescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the

licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and the date the

medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board by the

prescribing practitioner, within ten ( 10) days of the date of the prescription.  In the event that

prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two( Z) weeks or•Ionger, the

Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a pain management and/or chemical

130384: 113 7-      clo
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dependency evaluation by a Board approved evaluator. The performing evaluator must submit

a written report meeting the Board' s requirements to the Board's office within Thirty( 30) days

from the Board' s request.

8)  RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride( Ulttam), and alcohol. For the first three( 3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three( 3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least twice per month.  For the next six ( 6) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month.  All random screens SHALL BE

conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method accepted by

the Board..

y,,,,;.  • .;     Specimens hall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines di
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines lvi qualone

Cannabinoids es

Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyph e
tramadol hydrochloride( Jltram)

ABoard representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place ofemployment at any time during

the stipulation period•and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Boards

policy on Random Drug Testing.  A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each

specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs ofall random

drug screening during the stipulation.       
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Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure

to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded

as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary

action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursnant to Section 301. 4551, Texas Occupations

Code, or REVOCATION ofRespondent's license and nurse licensure compactprivileges, ifany, to

practice nursing in the State ofTexas.

9) RESPONDENT SHALL participate in therapy with a" professional counselor"

possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to

submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the RESPONDENTS progress in

therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice nursing. The report must indicate whether

ornot the RESPONDENT'S stabilityis sufficient to provide directpatient care safely. Such reports

areto be furnished each and every month for three( 3) months. Iftherapy is recommended beyond

the initial three ( 3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three ( 3) month

period for the remainder ofthe stipulation, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from therapy.

10) RESPONDENT SHALL participate inpain management therapy with a Board

approved Medical Doctor or Doctor of Osteopathy, licensed by the Texas Medical Board, and

certified as a Diplomat with the American Board. of Pain Medicine. RESPONDENT SHALL

CAUSE the physicianto submit written reports to the Board, which shall include, at a minimum, the

clinical indications and rationale for the chronic use of controlled substances, RESPONDENTS

progress and compliance with pain management therapy, and a prognosis as to RESPONDENTS

ability to safely practice nursing in a direct parent care setting.  Such reports are to be furnished

each and every month for three( 3) months. If therapy is recommended for beyond three( 3) months,
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the reports shall then be required at the end of each three( 3) month period for the duration of the

stipulation period, or until RESPONDENT no longer requires the use ofcontrolled substances.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms ofthis Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State

ofTexas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, ifany.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFTBLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I' waive representation by counsel.  I. have reviewed this Order.  I neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein.   By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter.  I waive judicial review of this Order.  I understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms ofthis Order become effective, and

a copywill be mailed to me. I understand that ill fail to comply with all terms and conditions ofthis

Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

rt
Signed this #      day of p T    , 20/ 2,- .

O44A to

PA rRICIA HOLLOWAY KOVAR, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this    -   day of SCAT"' 20 2  ,

SEAL a. ..    3

mmatou K, VALENTINE
Natsry PubUo, Smote of' f+sxas

rev commtsuion Exptre4 Notary Public in and for the State of  -77--•y.4-5
November 21, 2014
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4

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CO, SIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that wt.s signed on the 7th_day of September,

by PATRICIA HOLLOWAY KOVAR,Vocational Nurse License Number 130384, and said Order

is final.

Effective this 18th day of.  October 20- 12

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Directot on behalf    .

ofsaid Board

1: 1, f••  7.

130384: 113 CIO


